

S U P R E M E C Ö U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).2814/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 24/09/2010 in
No.16047/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

CRMBA

SURENDRA KUMAR SAGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ANR Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay,exemption from filing
O.T.,c/delay,exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and
office report))

Date: 05/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.C. Birla,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Yogesh Pachauri, Adv.for
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashatn Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.for
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

The accused be taken into custody forthwith.

However, we direct that the trial be completed
expeditiously.
(Parveen Kr. Chawla) (Indu Satija)
Court Master Court Master

[signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CFRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1720 OF 2011
@ SLP (Criminal) No.2814 of 2011

Surendra Kumar Sagar

..Appellant

versus

State of U.P. & Another

..Respondents

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Appeal has been filed against the impugned judgment and order dated 24th September, 2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.16047 of 2010 granting bail to the accused-respondent No.2.

On the facts of the case, we are of the opinion that bail should not have been granted to the accused in view of his criminal antecedents. He is involved in several criminal cases. out of which two are under Section 302, IPC.

Hence,

it was not a fit case to grant bail.

Accordingly, we allow this appeal, set aside the impugned judgment and order dated 24th September, 2010 granting bail to the accused and direct that the respondent-accused be taken into custody forthwith.

However, we direct that the trial be completed expeditiously.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;J.
September 05, 2011 [CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD]